reference in this Offering Circular). For a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA, see “—EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA

and Adjusting Cost Items” below.

(6) Adjusted EBITDA margin represents Adjusted EBITDA expressed as a percentage of revenue (which excludes

VAT).

(7) Interest bearing loans and borrowings reflect the gross amount of cash borrowed at that time, as opposed to

the carrying value under the amortised cost method. The prior year figure has been re-stated to exclude

finance leases in line with the adoption of IFRS 16.

(8) The Group uses the following definition of net debt: external interest bearing loans and borrowings less cash

and short-term deposits.

(9) As adjusted total gross debt is given as at March 28, 2020 and reflects total gross debt as of such date as

adjusted for the Transactions. See “Capitalisation”.

(10) As adjusted total net debt is given as at March 28, 2020 and reflects total gross debt as of such date as

adjusted for the Transactions. See “Capitalisation”.

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusting Cost Items

The following table sets forth a reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to profit on ordinary activities

before interest and tax for the periods indicated.

52 weeks ended
March 28, 2020

Restated 52 weeks
ended March 30, 2019

£‘000

Profit on ordinary activities before interest and tax .....   333,691 319,512
Add back depreciation and amortisation .....   54,799 43,270

Add back Depreciation on Right-of-use assets .....   148,620 124,905

EBITDA (IFRS 16)(1) .....   537,110 487,687

Exclude effects of IFRS 16 on administrative costs .....   (154,133) (162,639)

EBITDA(2)   .....   382,977 325,048

Reverse the fair value effect of ineffective derivatives .....   (641) (5,707)

Foreign exchange on intercompany balances .....   (3,694) 2,799
Foreign exchange on acquisition facility .....   3,334 (2,978)

Gain on sale and leaseback of the Bedford warehouse(3) .....   (48,984) —

Direct effects of the closure of French stores due to Covid-19(4) .....   9,315 —

Remove costs associated with the acquisition of Heron Foods .....   — 425

Total Adjusting Cost Items(5)  .....   (40,670) (5,461)

Adjusted  EBITDA .....   342,307 319,587

(1) The new lease standard, IFRS 16, applied to the Group from the start of this financial year, March 31, 2019.

The Group has chosen to implement the new standard by adopting the fully retrospective approach, which

19

means that we have fully restated our prior year accounts and treated the right-of-use leases from the date

they were taken on by the Group, with a discount rate selected appropriate to that point in time. This is in

accordance with the transitional provisions within the standard. Although the impact of IFRS 16 on the

primary statements is significant, IFRS 16 is essentially presentational and does not impact on the underlying

cash generation of the business nor how we commercially operate and manage the business and store